### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Garnette Roy SUTHERLAND	12/05/2003
Dean Francois LOUW	12/05/2003
Paul Bradley MCBETH	12/08/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MICROBOTICS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	Seaman Family MR Research Centre		
Internal Address:	Foothills Medical Center, 1403-29th Street, N.W.		
City:	Calgary, Alberta		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T2N 2T9		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12027043	
Application Number:	12027066	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500937163

Fax Number: (512)536-4598

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (512) 474-5201

Email: jtrumpler@fulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Mark T. Garrett

Address Line 1: 600 Congress Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UNTI:002USC4 AND C5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark T. Garrett

REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0702

IOP \$80,00 12027043

**PATENT** 

Total Attachments: 3 source=UNTIAssign1#page1.tif source=UNTIAssign1#page2.tif source=UNTIAssign1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0703

## **ASSIGNMENT**

We, GARNETTE ROY SUTHERLAND, whose full post office address is 30152 Elbow River Drive, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T3Z 2T8, DEON FRANCOIS LOUW, whose full post office address is 109-804-3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 0G9, PAUL BRADLEY MCBETH, whose full post office address is 19 Patterson Place, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T3H 2C2, TIM FIELDING, whose full post office address is 103 Saintsbury Crescent, Brampton, Ontario, Canada, L6R 2W4 and **DENNIS JOHN GREGORIS**, whose full post office address is 6 Garswell Place, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M9R 3K7, respectively, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged do hereby sell and assign to MICROBOTICS CORPORATION, whose full post office address is Seaman Family MR Research Centre, Foothills Medical Centre, 1403-29th Street, N.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2N 2T9, all our interest in the United States, Canada and in all other countries in and to my invention relating to "MICROSURGICAL ROBOT SYSTEM", as fully described and claimed in our United States application for a patent for such invention, filed August 13, 2003, Serial No: 10/639,692 and Canadian application, filed August 13, 2003, Serial No; 2,437,286 and any and all divisional applications together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any and to all divisional applications thereof, the right to claim priority therefrom under the International Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and hereby authorized the issuance to said assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of entire

> PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0704

right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Signed at Calgary, Alberta, Canada

This 5 day of  $\mathcal{D}_{ec}$  , 2003

WITNESS:

Signed at Calgary, Alberta, Canada

This 5th day of Dec , 2003

WITNESS:

Deon Francois Louw

REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0705

Signed	ät	Calgary,	Alberta,	Canada
This	~C2	day of	Dec	. 2003

WITNESS:

Paul Bradley McBeth

Signed at Brampton, Ontario, Canada

This 09 day of Dec

, 2003

WITNESS:

Signed at Toronto, Ontario, Canada

This of day of Dec , 2003

WITNESS:

**REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0706** 

**RECORDED: 08/14/2009**